
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
 Thursday, 17th February, 2011 

at 5.00 pm 
 

Sir James Matthew's Building - 
Southampton Solent University 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair) 

Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dick 
Councillor Fitzgerald 
Councillor Harris 
Councillor Jones 
Councillor Kolker 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Norris 
Councillor Dr R Williams 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mr J Bettridge, (Parent Governor Representative) 
Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Mrs M Bishop, (Primary Parent Governors) 
 

 Contacts 
 Karen Wardle 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2302 
Email: Karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Head of Policy and Performance  
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny  

Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or other 
emergency a continuous alarm will sound and 
you will be advised by Council officers what 
action to take. 
 
Access – Access is available for disabled people. 
Please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
who will help to make any necessary 
arrangements. 
 
 


[...]
ecision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Cabinet 
Administrator prior to the commencement of this meeting.   
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 20th 
January 2011 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Environment detailing the Local Transport Plan 
agreed by Transport for South Hampshire (TfSH) and the proposed Implementation 
Plan for the City, attached.   
 

8 KNOWLEDGE ECONOMY INQUIRY - FINAL REPORT  
 

 Report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel C detailing the Inquiry into the Knowledge 
Economy Scrutiny Panel C has now completed, attached.   
 
 



 

9 DETERMINING PROPOSALS TO ADD PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 
THROUGHOUT SOUTHAMPTON 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning detailing the 
primary school places in the city over the next 5 years, attached   
 

10 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance detailing the Forward Plan 
for the period February to May 2011 attached.  
 

11 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 Report of the Head of Policy and Performance, detailing actions and monitoring 
progress of the recommendations of the Panel, attached.  
 

12 THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING -2010/11  
 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance detailing the progress made 
by the Executive at the end of December 2010 in delivering the objectives set out in 
Corporate Plan, attached.   
 
WEDNESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2011 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 



ITEM NO: 6 

 

- 1 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 20 JANUARY 2011 

 
Present: 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Vinson, Dick, Fitzgerald, Harris, Jones, Kolker, Morrell, 
Dr R Williams and Parnell 
 
Apologies 

Councillors Norris, Mr J Bettridge, Mrs U Topp and Mrs M Bishop 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 
 

 
51. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Norris.  The Committee noted that in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedures Rules 4.3 and 4.4 Councillor Parnell replaced Councillor 
Norris for the purposes of this meeting only. 
 

52. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Fitzgerald declared had a personal interest in item 9, the Draft Terms of 
Reference and Inquiry Plan for the Cruise Industry Inquiry due to his employment by 
Carnival UK. 
 

53. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, held 
on 16th December 2010 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

54. ISSUES PAPER - HOUSING STRATEGY 2011-2015 AND HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2010-2040  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Housing Solutions, providing details 
on the process and timetable for approval of the Southampton Housing Strategy 2011-
2015 and Housing Revenue Account Business Plan.  (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that information be provided to the Committee Members on the potential 
impact of the proposed housing benefit changes. 
 

55. SOUTHAMPTON'S NEW ARTS COMPLEX  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture 
and Heritage detailing the review of the performing arts offer and the terms of reference for 
the Strategic Funding Group for Southampton’s New Arts Complex.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
56. DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE AND INQUIRY PLAN FOR THE CRUISE INDUSTRY 

INQUIRY  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance, 
detailing the draft Terms of Reference and Inquiry Plan on how cruise ship passenger 
spend in Southampton could be increased.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Inquiry 
(i) look at Hamburg as an example of a City which had developed to become tourist 

destination for cruise liners as well as a turnaround port; and  
(ii) investigate how marketing in Southampton could improve tourism in the City, by 

inviting people from the cruise industry to meeting 4 of the inquiry. 
 
NOTE: Councillor Fitzgerald declared he was employed by Carnival UK, a cruise line 
company and therefore had a personal interest in this item.  He remained in the meeting 
during the consideration of the matter. 
 

57. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Policy and Performance detailing 
actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee requested the response to the Council motion from 
Councillor Stevens regarding best value from commercial/private partners and contractors 
on 17th November 2010 to be circulated to Committee Members.   
 
 

 



ITEM NO: 7 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3  

DATE OF DECISION: 17 FEBRUARY 2011  

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - ENVIRONMENT  

AUTHOR: Name:  Paul Walker Tel: 023 8083 2628 

 E-mail: Paul.walker@southampton.gov.uk   

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

SUMMARY 
 

In order to fulfil a statutory duty the Council is developing a new Local Transport Plan 
(LTP3).  This report notifies the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee of the 
strategy that has been agreed by Transport for South Hampshire (TfSH) and the 
proposed Implementation Plan for the city. 
 

LTP3 has two parts:- 

• A twenty year transport strategy for the whole of south Hampshire including the 
cities of Southampton and Portsmouth.  This is attached at Appendix 1; and 

• An implementation plan identifying transport schemes planned for delivery 
between 2011 and 2015 within Southampton, outlining the strategy and 
rationale for planned interventions.  An introduction to the draft LTP3 
Implementation Plan is attached at Appendix 2. 

Copies of the draft LTP3, combining both elements, are available from the Members’ 
Rooms. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: 

 (i) Comments on the LTP3 Strategy which has been developed with 
Hampshire County Council and Portsmouth City Council; and 

 (ii) Comments on the draft LTP Implementation Plan. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee with an 
opportunity to comment on the version of the LTP3 scheduled to be put 
before Cabinet and Full Council for approval, subject to further minor text 
amendments to be approved by the Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Transport. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.  It is a statutory requirement that an LTP be produced and agreed by 
full Council before April 2011. It is also a requirement of the LTP guidance that 
the LTP have two sections, including a strategy section which sets the long 
term transport strategy and an implementati
[...]
ng, Marketing and Promotion 

Recommendation 4  

To complement the aim of the Solent LEP to establish a single inward 
investment and place marketing function building on the streamlining of services 
that has already taken place, Southampton City Council works with Marketing 
Southampton and the Solent LEP to develop a consistent and improved 
marketing and branding approach for Southampton to build on existing cluster 
strengths.   
 
The approach needs to consolidate, and maintain, base data that answers all 
the basic questions about the current economy. This should be in the form of a 
high profile, easily accessed information portal that acts as a foundation for 
marketing; presenting Southampton to inward investment and; carrying out gap 
analysis.  The broad data headings that need to be covered are:- 

 
Strategic  
– R&D profile of the Universities 
– Profile of the current economy (companies and sectors) 
– Supply chain quality and availability 
– Business support services 

Staffing 
– Workforce profile 
– Skills availability   
– Training support 

People 
– Quality of Life 
– Culture and recreation 

Location and access 
– Commercial Property data-base (exists) 
– Transport infrastructure – travel times to key (international and 

UK) destinations) 
– Services infrastructure (utilities, broadband) 
– Forecast issues, opportunities 

Regulation 
– Ease of doing business 

 

35. Developing Partnerships and Networking  

Recommendation 5 

To improve the City Council’s relationship with, and understanding of 
businesses within Southampton, it is recommended that, through working with 
Business Southampton and the Hampshire Chamber of Commerce, 
Southampton City Council develops a more business friendly approach in its 
interactions with local companies.  This should include establishing informal 
networks to support emerging and developing sectors.  This will require the 
Council to become less formal and more focused on the needs and preferences 
of bu
[...]
TEM NO: 9 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: DETERMINING PROPOSALS TO ADD PRIMARY 
SCHOOL PLACES THROUGHOUT SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 FEBRUARY 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND 
LEARNING 

AUTHOR: James Howells                  TEL:023 8091 7501 

 james.howells@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

SUMMARY 

Southampton faces a shortage of primary school places in the city over the next 5 
years.  This report sets out proposals to expand a number of primary schools in the 
city in response to this.     

 

The proposals, scheduled to be discussed at Cabinet on 14th March 2011, are 
informed by statutory consultation with parents, schools, the local community and the 
local Roman Catholic and Church of England Dioceses and are in response to a 
continuing forecast rise in the primary school population, driven mainly by a rise in the 
number of births.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comments 
on the proposals to expand a number of primary schools in the city 
outlined in Appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is in response to a request from the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Pre-statutory consultation consulted on different options for expanding 
schools in the Millbrook area of the city from September 2012.  The options 
were to increase Oakwood Infant and Oakwood Junior, Fairisle Infant and 
Fairisle Junior or Mansel Park Primary (this would have been in addition to 
this school expanding in September 2011).  After considering responses to 
the consultation and re-evaluating internal and external space at these 
schools, it was decided that the proposal to expand Fairisle Infant and Fairisle 
Junior would be taken forward to statutory consultation along with all other 
proposals. 

 

 

 

 



 

 2

DETAIL (Incl
[...]

Local Services and 
Community Safety 

2011/12 Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations 

Cllr Barnes-
Andrews 

Leisure, Culture and 
Heritage 

Procurement of a partner to 
deliver Sports Development 
functions on behalf of the City 
Council 

 

Cllr Barnes-
Andrews 

 



 2

5. Briefing papers responding to the Forward Plan items identified by members 
of the Committee are attached as appendices.  Members are invited to use 
these papers to explore each of the issues with the relevant Cabinet 
Members. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

6. The detail for each item on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Revenue 

7. The detail for each item on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Property 

8. The detail for each item on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Other 

9. The detail for each item on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

10. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 
Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

11. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

12. None. 



 3

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1.  2011/12 Grants to Voluntary Organisations – Briefing Paper 

2.  Procurement of a partner to deliver Sports Development functions on behalf 
of the City Council – Briefing Paper 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 None  

KEY DECISION  No WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  All 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 10 Appendix 1 
 

 1

SUBJECT: 2011/12 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 

DATE: 17 FEBRUARY 2011 

RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 

SUMMARY: 

 Cabinet is scheduled to consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Local 
Services and Community Safety on 14th March 2011 seeking approval for the 
allocation of the 2011/12 grants to voluntary organisations.  Officers are working on 
the detail of that report and in the meantime this Briefing Paper provides information 
for Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on the proposals that will be 
contained in the Cabinet report. 

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 

1. The City Council has a long history of recognising and supporting, with grants, 
contracts and other help in kind, the contribution of the voluntary and community 
sector to the city. In 2010/11, following a review of grants to voluntary organisations, 
grants of over £2.2 million (including an additional one-off amount of £100,000) were 
awarded to over 100 groups.   

2 Pressures on the economy and public sector finance mean that within the budget 
proposals that Council will consider on 16th February is a proposal to reduce the 
corporate grants to voluntary organisations budget by £450,000.  The Children’s 
Services and Learning Portfolio is also proposing to reduce the ring fenced 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) element of the grants budget by £50,000. 

3. These reductions will be offset by a one-off contribution from the General Fund 
contingency which will be finally determined once decisions are made at Cabinet in 
March on the allocation of grants.  Based on grants proposed in Annexe 1, this 
would require £69,136 from the General Fund contingency.  



ITEM NO: 10 Appendix 1 
 

 2

4. 2011/12 Applications 

In August 2010, before the impact of the Comprehensive Spending Review on council 
budgets was known, both currently funded and new organisations were 
[...]


C
E

O
,
F

in
a
n
c
e

M
a
n
a
g
e
r,

a
n
d

p
re

m
is

e
s

c
o
s
ts

£
7
4
,5

4
8

G
ro

u
n
d
w

o
rk

S
o
le

n
t

£
5
3
,7

0
0

£
5
0
,0

0
0

C
o
n
tr

ib
u
ti
o
n

to
c
o
re

c
o
s
ts

a
n
d

s
a
la

ri
e
s
.

£
5
0
,0

0
0

T
w

o
Y

e
a
r

F
u

n
d

in
g

s
u

b
-t

o
ta

l
£
1
2
8
,2

4
8

£
1
2
6
,7

8
4

£
1
2
4
,5

4
8

N
e
w

P
ro

je
c
ts

F
u

n
d

O
rg

a
n

is
a
ti

o
n

2
0
1
0
/1

1
G

ra
n

t

(p
ro

ra
ta

)

R
e
q

u
e
s
te

d

2
0
1
1
/1

2
T

o
w

a
rd

s
P

ro
p

o
s
e
d

2
0
1
1
/1

2
G

ra
n

t

E
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n

t
/
tr

a
in

in
g

P
ri
n
c
e
's

T
ru

s
t

£
2
6
,6

9
3

£
4
2
,2

3
4

s
u
p
p
o
rt

in
g

yo
u
n
g

d
is

a
d
v
a
n
ta

g
e
d

p
e
o
p
le

b
a
c
k

in
to

e
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
,
e
m

p
lo

ym
e
n
t
s
e
lf
-

e
m

p
lo

ym
e
n
t
a
n
d

tr
a
in

in
g

£
0

E
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n

t
/
tr

a
in

in
g

s
u

b
-t

o
ta

l
£
2
6
,6

9
3

£
4
2
,2

3
4

£
0

S
p

o
rt

S
a
in

ts
F

o
u
n
d
a
ti
o
n

(f
o
rm

e
rl
y

S
a
in

ts

in
th

e
C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y)

£
9
5
,2

9
1

£
8
6
,9

3
2

C
o
n
ti
n
u
a
ti
o
n

o
f

th
e

S
a
in

ts
C

o
n
n
e
c
t
p
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
in

th
e

W
e
s
t
a
n
d

C
e
n
tr

a
l
a
re

a
s

o
f

S
o
u
th

a
m

p
to

n
£
4
3
,4

6
6

S
p

o
rt

s
u

b
-t

o
ta

l
£
9
5
,2

9
1

£
8
6
,9

3
2

£
4
3
,4

6
6

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

C
h

e
s
t

G
ra

n
ts

£
1
0
0
,0

0
0

£
5
0
,0

0
0

£
5
0
,0

0
0

T
O

T
A

L
£
2
,2

8
5
,7

5
1

£
2
,4

4
7
,4

4
7

£
1
,7

6
0
,7

3
6

5



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 10 Appendix 2 
 

 1

  

SUBJECT: PROCUREMENT OF A PARTNER TO DELIVER SPORTS 
DEVELOPMENT FUNCTIONS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY COUNCIL  

DATE: 17TH FEBRUARY 2011 

RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 

SUMMARY: 

1. The Sports Development Team seeks to increase the levels of participation in sport 
and physical activity.  Following the successful procurement of partners to manage 
facilities on the Council’s behalf it is proposed to s
[...]
2011 (statutory consultation). 

Primary Phase Review 
On agenda for Feb 
2011 meeting 

22.04.10 Adult Social 
Care and 
Health 

NI 132  That the Cabinet Member 
provides an update on progress 
relating to NI 132, or the 
equivalent indicator, at the April 
2011 meeting of OSMC. 

 Update in April 2011 



APPENDIX 1 

 2

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 

21.01.10 Children’s 
Services and 
Learning 

Improvement of 
Key Stage 2 
Performance 

That the Committee review the 
Government’s response to the 
School Improvement Strategy at 
an appropriate meeting. 

 To be programmed for 
a future OSMC 
meeting  - expected 
early 2011 

19.11.09 Local 
Services and 
Community 
Safety 

The Review of 
Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations 

That the Cabinet Member 
investigates the possibility of 
devolving the management of the 
small grants programme to the 
voluntary sector is investigated. 

This suggestion has also been raised as part of 
the formal consultation and is being investigated. 
Meetings were held in May with SVS & Hampshire 
/ IOW Community Foundation to discuss possible 
options.  SVS wanted to consider this suggestion 
and wait until the outcome of the grants awards 
before having further discussions, Hampshire/ 
IOW Community Foundation is interested and a 
follow up meeting will be arranged in the autumn 
to look at further detail. 

Update in February 
2011 

 
 
 



 ITEM NO:12  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING -
2010/11 

DATE OF DECISION: 17TH FEBRUARY 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

AUTHOR: Name:  Karen Hilleard Tel: 023 8083 4065 

 E-mail: Karen.hilleard@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

SUMMARY 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee has the responsibility for holding 
the Executive to account for the delivery of all the Policy Framework documents 
approved by Full Council. This report provides OSMC members with the opportunity 
to collectively review the progress made by the Executive at the end of December 
2010 in delivering the objectives set out in Corporate Plan, and targets set against the 
full National Indicator Set, using the exceptions criteria established in previous 
meetings of this Committee. This is to enable any key issues to be identified for 
further discussion with the relevant Cabinet Member or lead partner organisation at 
the next meeting of this Committee.  A compendium of all of the performance 
monitoring information relating to each Portfolio is also available in the Members’ 
Meeting Rooms and on request from the report author whose contact details can be 
found above.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers and comments on the performance 
monitoring position at the end of December 2010 as detailed in the 
attached Cabinet report (Appendix 1), and highlights any areas 
where further discussion is required with the relevant Cabinet 
Member to ensure that appropriate action is in train. 
 

 (ii) That the Committee considers the performance indicators detailed 
in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 to decide if further discussions are 
required with the relevant Cabinet Member or Partners to ensure 
that appropriate action is in train.  
 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The consideration of performance information is an important part of the role 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee which includes 
assessing the progress made by the Executive in the delivery of key plans 
and objectives approved by Full Council. This report therefore provides an 
opportunity for the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to review 
the third quarter performance results for improvement measures contained 
within the 2010/11 Corporate Plan which are currently being reported as at 
risk of not being achieved by the year end. 



 2

CONSULTATION 

2.  The Chief Officers’ Management T
[...]
e
s
ti
c
h
o
m
ic
id
e
s

p
e
r
1
0
0
0
p
o
p
u
la
ti
o
n

0
0

1
1

S
ig
n
if
ic
a
n
t

V
a
ri
a
n
c
e

1
0
.0
0
4

D
e
c
lin
e
d

N
/C

T
h
e
ta
rg
e
t
fo
r
th
is
in
d
ic
a
to
r
is
0
,
th
is

w
ill
n
o
t
b
e
a
c
h
ie
v
e
d
th
is
y
e
a
r
d
u
e
to

a
tr
a
g
ic
in
d
ic
e
n
t
th
a
t
o
c
c
u
re
d
la
s
t

q
u
a
rt
e
r.
T
h
e
re

is
a
n
e
w
h
o
m
ic
id
e

re
v
ie
w
p
ro
c
e
s
s
b
e
in
g
d
e
v
e
lo
p
e
d
to

e
n
s
u
re

le
s
s
o
n
s
a
re

le
a
rn
t
fr
o
m

a
n
y

d
o
m
e
s
ti
c
v
io
le
n
c
e
m
u
rd
e
rs
.

1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 local transport plan 3
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Knowledge Economy Inquiry - Final Report
	Appendix 1

	9 Determining Proposals To Add Primary School Places Throughout Southampton
	Appendix 1

	10 Forward Plan
	Grants Briefing Paper
	Grants Briefing Paper Annex
	Sport Development Briefing Paper

	11 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix

	12 Third Quarter Performance Monitoring -2010/11
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 annex 1
	Appendix 1 Annex 2
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 23 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 17 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Present: 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Vinson, Dick, Morrell, Norris (minutes 58-63 only) and 
Dr R Williams ( for minutes 61- 66 only). 
 
Apologies 

Councillors Fitzgerald, Harris, Jones, Kolker, Mr J Bettridge, Mrs U Topp and Mrs M Bishop 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Dean, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Ball, Chair of Scrutiny Panel C 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning 
Councillor P Williams, Cabinet Member for Local Services and Community Safety 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 
58. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Fitzgerald, Harris, Jones and Kolker and Mrs 
Bishop. 
 

59. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Norris declared a non prejudicial interest in item 10, the Forward Plan which 
considered the Grants to Voluntary Organisations as she was a Council appointed member 
of the Nuffield Theatre - Southampton Theatres Trust Board.  
 

60. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, held 
on 20th January 2011 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

61. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Environment detailing 
the Local Transport Plan agreed by Transport for South Hampshire (TfSH) and the 
proposed Implementation Plan for the City.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member attends a future meeting to update the Committee 
on the progress of the Local Transport Plan 3. 
 
 
 



 

 

- 24 - 
 

 
 

62. KNOWLEDGE ECONOMY INQUIRY - FINAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel C detailing the Inquiry 
into the Knowledge Economy Scrutiny Panel C had completed.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Councillor Ball, Chair of Scrutiny Panel C presented the final report to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) that recommendation 4 of the report be amended to: 
“to support the aim the Solent LEP to establish a single inward investment …” ; 

(ii) that subject to the amendment as detailed above, the final report be approved 
and forwarded to the Executive for consideration and further action; and 

(iii) that Cabinet be requested to commission an action plan detailing how it 
proposes to take forward the recommendations contained in the report. 

 
63. DETERMINING PROPOSALS TO ADD PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES THROUGHOUT 

SOUTHAMPTON  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and Learning details the primary school places in the City over the next 5 years.  
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

64. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Policy and Performance detailing the 
Forward Plan for the period February to May 2011.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Members of the public were in attendance, in relation to the forward plan item that related 
to 2011/12 Grants for Voluntary Organisations and with the consent of the Chair the 
following addressed the meeting:- 
 
Nikki Powell - City Reach Youth Project 
Sonia Cooter - Southampton Women’s Aid 
Jo Ash - Southampton Voluntary Services 
Jo Doyle, Patrick Sandford and Kate Anderson – Southampton Nuffield Theatre Trust 
Gary Edwards and Kevin (Client) - Southampton Advice and Representation Centre 
Councillor Damani 
 
Written representations were received from the Countryside Education Trust, Southampton 
Nuffield Theatre Trust, Southampton Women’s Aid, Southampton Citizens Advice Bureau 
and Southampton Voluntary Services. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending and for those who gave presentations. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 25 - 
 

RESOLVED: 
(i) that Cabinet give careful consideration to the completed integrated impact 

assessments outlining the potential impacts of the proposed grants funding 
decisions on the voluntary organisations and the City; 

(ii) that Cabinet when determining the grants funding consider the impact of the 
proposed reduction in grants to voluntary organisations on the Governments 
plans on the Big Society; 

(iii) that the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage seeks clarification 
that the procurement process is in accordance with the EU procurement law 
prior to a decision being taken at Cabinet, in relation to Appendix 2, the 
Procurement of a partner to deliver sports development functions on behalf of 
the City Council; and 

(iv) that the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage be requested to 
ensure that any contract to deliver Sports Development functions on behalf of 
the City Council is flexible enough to reflect future reductions in the Council’s 
finances. 

 
NOTE: Councillor Norris declared that she was a Council appointed member of the Nuffield 
Theatre – Southampton Theatres Trust Board and left the meeting. 
 

65. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Policy and Performance detailing 
actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Jo Ash, Southampton Voluntary Services with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting in relation to the Review of Grants to Voluntary Organisations in Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee contacts 
the Cabinet Members’ for Local Services and Community Safety and Resources and 
Workforce Planning to discuss information raised by the Chief Executive of Southampton 
Voluntary Services with regards to devolving the Community Chest programme. 
 

66. THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING -2010/11  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance 
detailing the progress made by the Executive, at the end of December 2010 in delivering 
the objectives set out in the Corporate Plan.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) that the report be noted; 
(ii) that NI 117 (NEETS) be discussed at the next meeting; 
(iii) that NI 60, 99, 100 and 101 be discussed as part of the wider discussion on 

Safeguarding scheduled for the next meeting; and 
(iv) that an explanation be provided to Members of the Committee regarding the 

relative decline in recycling levels compared to the overall decline in household 
waste. 

 


